.

@ 03:23 EDT Texas Fublic Information Act Request: Upshur +12562592783

Upshur County District Attorney’s 0Office
Texas Public Information Act Office

405 N Titus St

Gilmer, TX 75644

July 20, 2022

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Texas Public Information Act, I hereby request the following
records:

. A copy of any formal complaint(s) filed against the City of Big Sandy
alleging any violation of the Texas’s Public Information ACt received between
January 1, 2017 to July 19, 2022.

. This request includes, but not limited to:

0 Any document or email sent to, or received from the Complainant.

0 Any document or email sent to, or received from the City of Big Sandy.
0 Any 1nternal document or email generated by the Upshur County District
Attorney’s Office in response to the Complaint(s).

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this
request 1s not being made for commercial purposes.

In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful i1f you would inform me of
the total charges in advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the
request filled electronically, by e-mail attachment if available or CD-ROM if
not.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. I look
forward to receiving your response to this request within 10 business days, as
the statute requires.

Sincerely,
Stuart Martin

Vliew request history, upload responsive documents, and report problems here:
https://www.muckrock.com/respond/1324307/

If prompted for a passcode, please enter:
CXPWNCKFP

Filed via MuckRock.com
E-ma1l (Preferred): 131730-08723452@requests.muckrock.com

PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW ADDRESS

For malled responses, please address (see note):
MuckRock News

DEPT MR 131730

263 Huntington Ave

Boston, MA 02115

PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, but is being
sent through MuckRock by the above in order to better track, share, and manage
public records requests. Also note that improperly addressed (i.e., with the
requester's name rather than "MuckRock News" and the department number) requests
might be returned as undeliverable.
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Jack Winters
PO Box 9418
Tyler TX 75711

July 27, 2020

Billy Byrd

District Attorney
405 North Titus
Gilmer, TX 75644

Mr. Byrd,

Pursuant to Section 552.3215 of the Texas Public Information Act, this letter services as a Formal
Complaint against Tim Scott, Chief of Police for the City of Big Sandy, Texas.

This complaint alleges that Mr. Scott has failed to provide the documents | have requested through
Texas’s Public Information Act. Payment has been made as required and Mr. Scott has made no attempt
to provide the responsive documents.

Below is a timeline of my request.

10/25/19 Initial request for Big Sandy’s Policy and Procedure Manual.

11/01/19 Reply from Mr. Scott with itemized estimate.

11/20/19 My letter to OAG alleging overcharges by Mr. Scott.

12/20/19 Letter from OAG to Mr. Scott requesting answers on how charges were determined.
01/10/20 Letter from Mr. Scott responding to OAG’s 12/20/19 request.

02/11/20 Letter from OAG to Mr. Scott clarifying Big Sandy’s PIA requirements.

02/20/20 Email from Big Sandy’s attorney amending Mr. Scott’s estimate.

02/21/20 Payment USPS Money Order 26472141066 by Certified Mail with Return Receipt.

Tracking Number 7019 2280 0000 3245 7495,

06/02/20 My follow up letter to Big Sandy’s attorney requesting the responsive documents. Sent
Certified Mail with Return Receipt. Tracking Number 7019 2280 0000 3245 7518.

06/24/20 Informal Complaint filed with OAG. (Online only — no confirmation received)

07/27/20 Formal Complaint filed with Upshur County District Attorney.



Sincerely,

Jack Winters

Enclosures:

(o~

Encl 1 = Initial Request

Encl 2 — Reply from Mr. Scott

Encl 3 = My letter to OAG

Encl 4 — Letter from OAG to Mr. Scott (Number 1)

Encl 5 — Letter from Mr Scott to OAG

Encl 6 — Letter from OAG to Mr. Scott (Number 2)

Encl 7 — Email from Attorney amending estimate

Encl 8 — Payment receipt with return receipt

Encl 9 — Follow up letter to Attorney requesting documents



Jon Warren
m

From: Jon Warren <jon.warren@countyofupshur.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 2:34 PM

To: 'Inb@flowersdavis.com'

Subject: Open records complaint

Our office has received two complaints concerning TPIA violations against Big Sandy PD.

Jack Winters, P.O. Box 9418, Tyler Texas, filed the complaint by mail and it contains documents including Attorney
General Reference ID# 810941.

| spoke with chief Tim Scott and he advised the matter had been sent to you.

The DA requested that | contact you to determine the status of the information request.

One complaint is in reference to Policy and Procedures Manual and the other involves Tim Scott “employee file”.

Thanks

Jon Warren

Investigator

Upshur County

Criminal District Attorney’s Office



From: Billy Byrd <billy.byrd@countyofupshur.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 2:57 PM
To: JwintersO@protonmail.com

Subject: Response

Attachments: Jack Winters Response.pdf

See attached letters and documents. The same is being sent by regular United
States Mail.

This is in response to your complaint and request for document(s). This office only
has one written document responsive to your request. You will also find attached
my formal letter to Chief Tim Scott.

Respectfully,

Billy W. Byrd

Criminal District Attorney
Upshur County

Dastrict Attorney’s Office
405 North Titus

Gilmer, Texas 75644
(903)-843-5513
(903)-843-3661 — Fax

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The contents of this e-mail and its attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) hereof. In addition. this
e-mail transmission may be confidential and it may be subject to privilege protecting communications between
attorneys and their clients. If you are not the named addressee, or if this message has been addressed to you in
error, you are directed not to read, disclose, reproduce, distribute, disseminate or otherwise use this
transmission. Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any
way to waive privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this transmission in error, please alert the sender
by reply e-mail; we also request that you immediately delete this message and its attachments, if any.



Billy W. Byrd

Criminal District Attorney
Upshur County

District Attorney’s Office
405 North Titus

Gilmer, Texas 75644
(903)-843-5513
(903)-843-3661 — Fax

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The contents of this e-mail and its attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) hereof. In addition, this
e-mail transmission may be confidential and it may be subject to privilege protecting communications between
attorneys and their clients. If you are not the named addressee, or if this message has been addressed to you in
error, you are directed not to read, disclose, reproduce, distribute, disseminate or otherwise use this
transmission. Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any
way to waive privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this transmission in error, please alert the sender
by reply e-mail; we also request that you immediately delete this message and 1ts attachments, if any.



Jack Winters

PO Box 9418 /O ,
Tyler TX 75711-9418 SMLM L&-"’ ) ‘ ?_E ) ./' )
(903) 617-0413 g , E 5 e

JwintersO@protonmail.com

September 4, 2020,

Billy Byrd

District Attorney
405 North Titus
Gilmer, TX 75644

Pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 552, | hereby request the following records:

* The following documents are related to a Formal Complaint filed on or about July 27, 2020 against Tim
>cott, Chief of Police Big Sandy Texas, alleging the violation of the Texas’s Public Information Act - Jack
Winters 10/25/19 request for the Department’s Police and Procedure Manual.

O Please provide a copy of any communication(s) sent to or received from the City of Big Sandy.
O Please provide a copy of any communication(s) sent to or received from Big Sandy’s Attorney.

O Please provide a copy of the communication sent to Jack Winters that was required by Texas
Statute 552.3215(g)(2) regarding the Formal Complaint.

| ask the request be filled electronically, by e-mail attachment, CD-ROM of flash drive if available. Should the
information not exist in electronic format | will accept a paper copy.

In the event that there are any fees, please provide an itemized statement detailing the total charges required
to fulfill my request.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. | look forward to receiving your response to this
request.

Sincerely,

Q_MQ&/W

Jack Winters
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PO Box 9418

Tyler TX 75711-9418

(903) 617-0413
JwintersO@ protonmail.com

September 4, 2020,
Billy Byrd

District Attorney
405 North Titus

Gilmer, TX 75644

Pursuant to Texas Government Code, Chapter 552, | hereby request the following records:

* The following documents are related to a Formal Complaint filed on or about July 27, 2020 against Tim
Scott, Chief of Police Big Sandy Texas, alleging the violation of the Texas’s Public Information Act - Jack
Winters 2/10/20 request for Tim Scott’s employee file.

O Please provide a copy of any communication(s) sent to or received from the City of Big Sandy.
O Please provide a copy of any communication(s) sent to or received from Big Sandy’s Attorney.

O Please provide a copy of the communication sent to Jack Winters that was required by Texas
Statute 552.3215(g)(2) regarding the Formal Complaint.

| ask the request be filled electronically, by e-mail attachment, CD-ROM of flash drive if available. Should the
information not exist in electronic format | will accept a paper copy.

In the event that there are any fees, please provide an itemized statement detailing the total charges required
to fulfill my request.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. | look forward to receiving your response to this
request.

Si

Mwm

Jack Winters



BILLY W. BYRD

CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
UPSHUR COUNTY

/

405 N. Titus Street, Gilmer, TX 75644
903-843-5513 » FAX 903-843-3561

September 10, 2020
Chief Tim Scott
Big Sandy Police Department
P.O. Box 986
Big Sandy, Texas 75755

Sent via facsimile (903) 636-5033
Dear Chief Scott:

I 'write to inform you that a gentleman named Jack Winters has filed a formal complaint
against you, for violating the Texas Public Information Act, pursuant to Section 552.3215 of that
Act.

I have reviewed the complaint. If what is stated by Mr. Winters is correct, he has paid for
records back in February and has not received those records. This would be a violation of the Texas
Public Information Act without any exceptions claimed.

Therefore, pursuant to Texas Government Code 352.3215(j), I am providing you written
notice of my determination. Pursuant to this section you will have four days of receiving my letter
to cure the violation and provide the records to Mr. Winters. If you have provided the records, please
provide proof of this to me prior to four days expiring. If you have provided the records or if you
cure the violation within the next four days afer receiving this letter and provide that proof, then no
formal action will be taken pursuant to section 552.3215 noted above and the basis of the complaint
filed with me.

Respectfully,

Billy W. Byrd
BWB/mt
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BILLY W. BYRD
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UPSHUR COUNTY

!

405 N, Titus Strest, Glimer, TX 75644
803-843-5513 » FAX 003-843-3661

. THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO..
WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVIL EGRD -
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. TP THE, -
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AGENT RESPONSIBLE ¥OR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING

OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROFIBITED, IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS

COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEFHONE
(COLLECT), AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS

VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, THANK YOT,
DATE: SQP"’W v () 2020 NUMBER OF PAGES 2.
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BILLY W BYRD

CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
UPSHUR COUNTY

405 N. Tltus Street, Gllmer, TX 75644
903-843-5513 » FAX 803-843-3551

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO
WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE
READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, THE EMPLOYEE, OR

AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING
OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE
(COLLECT), AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS

VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.
DATE: SQJP“'W bar (0 2020 NUMBER OF PAGES 2.

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

TO: Ohl ¢4 Tim SCott

rAXf_(QDg) 13y - 5033

Lmrmmjﬂmumwmw

RO Fax (903) 843-3661 Felony v/
hlly BYT'S  VLAULST.

Fax (903) 843-2637 Misdemeanor
COMMENTS:




BILLY W. BYRD
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
UPSHUR COUNTY

405 N. Titus Street, Gilmer, TX 75644
903-843-5513 * FAX 903-843-3661

September 11, 2020
Jack Winters
P.O. Box 9418
Tyler, Texas 75711-9418

Sent via Certified U.S. mail.
Dear Mr. Winters:

After sending my letter to Chief Tim Scott on September 10, 2020, I was then provided
evidence that the documents you requested and paid for had been sent to you August 6, 2020 and
were received by you August 24, 2020. See attached Exhibit “B” consisting of five pages. The
response from Big Sandy was given within four days.

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 552.3215. which is Declaratory Judgment or
[njunctive Relief which was the basis of your complaint. I find that the records have been produced
and therefore there is no need for anv action on the part of the Upshur County Criminal District
Attorney’s Office and this matter is closed.

Respecttully,

Billy W. Byrd
BWB/mt

cc: Enclosures
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Tyler, Texas 75711
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TELEPHONE: (214) 205-6146

August 6, 2020

Via CMRRR: 7017 3040 0001 0754 2654
and Regular Mail

Re: Big Sandy Police Department Policy and Procedures Manual

Dear Mr. Winters:

Per your request, enclosed please find the Big Sandy Police Department Policy and

Procedures Manual.

Again, we apologize for the miscommunication and dely due to the COVID-19

pandemic.

Please cali me if you have any questions on my cell phone at (903) 520-452

RSD/Inb

Encl.

oy

Very truly yours,

dosd

Robert S. Davis
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BILLY W. BYRD
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
UPSHUR COUNTY

/

405 N. Titus Street, Gilmer, TX 75644
803-843-5513 » FAX 903-843-3661

September 10, 2020
Jack Winters
P.O. Box 9418
Tvler, Texas 75711-9418
JwintersO@protonmail.com

Sent via email and regular U.S. mail.
Dear Mr. Winters:

[ am responding to your complaint received by me on or about July 29, 2020. Additionally,
this will serve as a response to your open records request received today, September 10, 2020. [ have
one email attached as exhibit “A” that is responsive to your request. Pursuant to your Texas Public
[nformation request, I release this to vou.

In response to your formal complaint pursuant to Section 552.3215 of the Texas Government
Code, I am enclosing my written communication to Chief T'im Scott. Further, this will serve as my
WIItten communication to you pursuant to Section 332.321 5 g). Please note, that after receiving your
complaint and prior to 31 days running, the Texas Supreme Courtissued its Twenty-First Emergency

rder regarding the Covid-19 State of Disaster on July 31, 2020. On that date the Supreme Court
tolled any deadlines for filing or service in civil matters until September 15, 2020. Therefore, this
written response is timely under the law.

It T have not received evidence of compliance by Chief Scott within four davs, I will file for
Declaratory Judgment or Injunctive relief pursuant to Section 552.3215.

Respecttully,

Billy W. Byrd
BWB/mt

cc: Enclosures
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From: Jon Warren <jon.warren@countyofupshur.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 2:34 PM

To: Inb@flowersdavis.com!'

Subject: Open records complaint

Our office has received two complaints concerning TPIA violations against Big Sandy PD.

Jack Winters, P.O. Box 9418, Tyler Texas, filed the complaint by mail and it contains documents including Attorney
General Reference ID# 810941,

| spoke with chief Tim Scott and he advised the matter had been sent to you.

The DA requested that | contact you to determine the status of the information request.

One complaint is in reference to Policy and Procedures Manual and the other Involves Tim Scott “employee file”.

Thanks

Jon Warren

Investigator

Upshur County

Criminal District Attorney’s Office



CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
UPSHUR COUNTY

405 N. Titus Street, Gilmer, TX 75644
903-843-5513 » FAX 903-843-3661

September 10, 2020
Chief Tim Scott
Big Sandy Police Department
P.O. Box 986
Big Sandy, Texas 75755

Sent via facsimile (903) 636-5033
Dear Chief Scott:

[ write to inform you that a gentleman named Jack Winters has filed a formal complaint
against you, for violating the Texas Public Information Act, pursuant to Section 552.3215 of that
Act.

I'have reviewed the complaint. If what is stated by Mr. Winters is correct. he has paid for
records back in February and has not received those records. This would be a violation of the Texas
Public Information Act without any exceptions claimed.

T'herefore, pursuant to Texas Government Code 352.3215(3), I am providing you written
notice of my determination. Pursuant to this section you will have four days of receiving my letter
to cure the violation and provide the records to Mr. Winters. If you have provided the records, please
provide proof of this to me prior to four days expiring. If you have provided the records or if Vou
cure the violation within the next four days afer receiving this letter and provide that proof, then no
formal action will be taken pursuant to section 552.3215 noted above and the basis of the complaint
filed with me.

Respectfully,

Bty

Billy W. Byrd
BWB/mt




KEN PAXTON

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

Criminal Prosecutions Division
OFFICE: (512) 463-3038
FAX: (512)370-9942
October 21, 2020

Jack Winters
PO Box 9418

Tyler, TX 75711
Via email: jwintersO@protonmail.com

Re:  PIA section 552.3215 complaint against the City of Big Sandy and Upshur
County District Attorney’s Office

Mr. Winters:

The undersigned, a representative of the Texas Office of the Attorney General ("OAG"),
received from you on September 16, 2020, a complaint under § 552.3215 of the government
code aileging that the City of Big Sandy (“Big Sandy™), and possibly the Upshur County District
Attorney’s Office, violated the Public Information Act. When our office receives a valid
complaint under § 552.3215 of the PIA, our office must determine whether the alleged
violation(s) were committed, determine whether action will be brought under the PIA. and notify
the complainant in writing of our determinations. In addition, should the Attorney General elect
to not bring an action pursuant to § 552.3215 of the PIA we are required to provide a statement
giving you the basis for such a determination.

FACTS:

02/10/20 You submit a Public Information Act request to Big Sandy requesting “any and all
documents, files, photographs in the Civil Service Files excluding any confidential
information that is deemed protected by law, statute or Texas Attorney General
ruling for the following officer(s): Chief of Police.”

02/17/20 Big Sandy, through counsel, responds via letter, stating “The City of Big Sandy is
not a “Civil Service” municipality and has no “Civil Service Files. Consequently,
there are no records responsive to your request.” Big Sandy requests clarification
under government code § 552.222. |

02/20/20 You clarify and replace your request by stating the following: “Please provide any
and all documents, files, photographs in Chief Tim Scott’s Personnel File. This may
also be known as his Employee File. The department may exclude any confidential
information deemed protected by law, statute or Attorney General ruling.”

Post Office Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548 « (512) 463-2100 » www texasattorneygeneral. gov



02/21/20

06/03/20

07/27/20

07/29/20

08/06//20

09/11/20

09/16/20

16/19/20

10/20/20

10/21/20

Big Sandy, through counsel, sends you an email stating that he “appreciate[s] you
narrowing the scope,” but then references materials unrelated to your request. The
email does not mention explicitly your request for a personnel or employee file.

k

You do not receive any further communication regarding your request.

You send a letter to Big Sandy’s counsel stating “I-am still waiting on the
responsive documents from my request...To date | have not received any
correspondence from you or the City indicating if the documents will be provided.
Could you [sic] provide me with an update on my request.”

You file a complaint under the Public Information Act with the Upshur County
District Attorney’s Office, alleging that Big Sandy never released records
responsive to your request. You also make allegations regarding a separate PIA
request that is not the subject of this letter.

The Upshur County DA’s Office notifies Big Sandy that two complaints are
pending and mentions that you are seeking the employee file of Chief Tim Scott.

Through counsel, Big Sandy sends you a letter that pertains to another PIA request
and documents responsive to that request.

Later in August. you receive records responsive to the other PIA request about
which you alleged violations in your 07/27/20 letter.

The Upshur County DA’s Office notifies you via letter that Big Sandy has released
records responsive to vou, and that therefore there is no violation of the Public
[nformation Act. The DA’s Office does not specifically mention the employee file
in their letter.

T'he undersigned receives a Public Information Act complaint from you in which
you restate the allegations regarding the “employee file” on July 27, 2020. You also
state that the Upshur County DA’s Office did not respond to your complaint.

In response to a request from the undersigned, both Big Sandy and the Upshur
County DA’s Office send the undersigned supplemental documentation. Big
Sandy, through counsel, represents to the undersigned that there is no
documentation responsive to your request. -

In response to a request from the undersigned, you send the undersigned
supplemental documentation. :

The Upshur County DA’s Office responds to your complaint, stating that they have
found no violation under the Public Information Act.



Relevant Sections:
Y 552.3215. Declaratory Judgment or Injunctive Relief

(¢) A complainant may file a complaint alleging a violation of this cnapter. The complaint must be
filed with the district or county attorney of the county in which the governmental body is located
unless the governmental body is the district or county attorney. If the governmental body extends
into more than one county, the complaint must be filed with the district or county attorney of the
county in which the administrative offices of the governmental body are located. If the
governmental body is a state agency, the complaint may be filed with the Travis County district
attorney. If the governmental body is the district or county attorney, the complaint must be filed
with the attorney general. To be valid, a complaint must: *

(1) be in writing and signed by the complainant; |

(2) state the name of the governmental body that allegedly committed the violation, as

as can be done by the complainant;

(3) state the time and place of the alleged commission of the violation, as definitely as can
be done by the complainant; and )

(4) 1n general terms, describe the violation. (g) Before the 31st day after the date a
complaint is filed under Subsection (e), the district or county

attorney shall:

(1) determine whether:
(A) the violation alleged in the complaint was committed; and
(B) an action will be brought against the governmental body under this
section; and

(2) notity the complainant in writing of those determinations.

(h) Notwithstanding Subsection (g)(1), if the district or county attorney believes that that official
has a contlict of interest that would preclude that official from bringing an action under this section
against the governmental body complained of, before the 31st day after the date the complaint
was filed the county or district attorney shall inform the complainant of that official’s belief and
of the complainant’s right to file the complaint with the attorney general. If the district or county
attorney determines not to bring an action under this section. the district or county attorney shall:

(1) include a statement of the basis for that determination: and
(2) return the complaint to the complainant.

Analvsis

Your clarified request asked for a “employee file” or “personnel file” on the Chief of Police.
Counset for the City of Big Sandy has represented to the undersigned that no such file exists given
the chain of command in the Big Sandy Police Department. The undersigned is aware of no
evidence suggesting that such a file exists, and so the OAG declines to conclude that the city of
Big Sandy has violated the Public Information Act.



Counsel for Big Sandy has also represented to the undersigned that their letter to you on February
21 meant to include reference to the employee file, and that they made a mistake in not referencing
that specific request of yours. Counsel also explained that they should have caught the mistake and
referenced your specific request when responding to another request on August 6. The undersigned
is unaware of any PIA statute that mandates that a governmental entity must respond to a requestor
informing them that there are no documents responsive to a request, and so counse!’s mistake is
not a violation. For future requests for which they have no responsive documentation. the best
practice for the City of Big Sandy is to inform requestor that they have no responsive
documentation.

The Upshur County District Attorney’s Office responded to a separate complaint of yours on
September 11. On September 10, the District Attorney’s Office wrote a letter to Big Sandy that
inciuded an attachment of a July 29 email inquiring into the existence of an “employee file.”
However, the September 11 letter does not appear to address your request for that file. Therefore,
the OAG concliudes that District Attorney’s Office violated § 552.3215(h) by not addressing your
complaint regarding the “employee file.” However, they did respond to your complaint on October
21. Therefore, they have cured any violation under the PIA. and the OAG will take no further
action under § 552.3215.

Sincerely,

IS/ (hartes Fated

Charles Falck

Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Prosecutions
White Collar Section

Office of the Attorney General
P.C. Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 463-8376 (office) .
(512)463-9912 (fax)
charles.falck@oag.texas.gov

CC: Billy Byrd

billy.byrd(@countyofupshur.com

Robert Davis
rsd@flowersdavis.com




Biliz Bzrd

From: Billy Byrd <billy.byrd@countyofupshur.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 1:26 PM

To: JwintersO@ protonmail.com

Subject: Amended determination letter from the Upshur County District Attorney
Mr. Winters,

In addition to my letter dated September 11, 2020 to you for my Texas Government Code
Section 552.3215 letter, | now add this language:

While ail responsive documents were sent to you by the City of Big Sandy within four days of
my letter dated September 10, 2020, one additional item from your request to them in
February of this year was not originally addressed in my letter. You requested an “Employee
File” of Chief Tim Scott in your request to the city. . | called the City and learned no such file
existed and therefore, | was not in a position to seek any injunctive relief or declaratory
judgment per the basis of your complaint. With no responsive records, | did not address this in
my letter. If you feel that such records due exist, you could seek relief in some other manner in
District Court. Those matters would fall outside Section 552.3215 of the Texas Government
Code.

Respectfully,

Billy W. Byrd

Criminai District Attorney
Upshur County

District Attorney’s Office
405 North Titus

Gilmer, Texas 75644
(903)-843-5513
(903)-843-3661 — Fax

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The contents of this e-mail and its attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) hereof. In addition, this
e-mail transmission may be confidential and it may be subject to privilege protecting communications between
attorneys and their clients. If you are not the named addressee, or if this message has been addressed to you in
error, you are directed not to read, disclose, reproduce, distribute, disseminate or otherwise use this
transmission. Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any

1



way to waive privilege or confidentialit

y. If you have received this transmission in error, please alert the sender
by reply e-mail; we also request that VO

u immediately delete this message and its attachments, if any.



